2010 7,153 7,097 4,883 8,212 357 7,897 35,599

2009 5,205 3,195 4,691 10,178 767 8,515 32,551

DONG ENERGy ANNUAL REPORT 2010CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS122

NOTES WITHOUT REFERENCE

Estimated effect on equity

The shown effect on equity is the effect from financial instru-

ments that are open at the balance sheet date and affect equity

at the balance sheet date excluding instruments that affect

profit for the year. Here, financial instruments include derivative

financial instruments on commodities, currency and interest,

which are accounted for as hedges of cash flows. However, net

investments and associated hedging of net investments in

foreign subsidiaries are not included, as the effect of the sum of

the investment and the hedging is considered to be neutral to

price changes.

For further details of the Group’s net investments and hedging

of same, reference is made to note 32.

The shown effect from an interest rate change of 100 basis

points is the amount by which the Group’s equity would be af-

fected in the event of the entire interest rate curve increasing by

100 basis points.

Estimated effect on profit
at 31 December

Estimated effect on equity
at 31 December

Risk Price change 2010 2009 2010 2009

Oil +10% 867 (96) (427) (578)

-10% (923) (4) 522 722

Gas +10% (17) (34) 0 0

-10% 17 34 0 0

Electricity +10% 523 618 (308) (249)

-10% (524) (618) 308 249

Coal +10% (173) (161) 176 101

-10% 173 161 (176) (101)

USD +10% (152) 44 1,531 (179)

-10% 152 (44) (1,531) 179

GBP +10% 17 (39) 156 (33)

-10% (17) 39 (156) 33

NOK +10% (282) (121) 21 23

-10% 282 121 (21) (23)

SEK +10% 70 38 (43) (112)

-10% (70) (41) 43 123

Interest 100 basis points (482) 4 279 306

31 | Financial risks

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 123DONG ENERGy ANNUAL REPORT 2010

In this connection DONG Energy had issued hybrid capital at 31
December 2010 with a loan principal of DKK 8,088 million ma-
turing in 3005.

The maturity analysis is based on undiscounted cash flows re-
lating to financial liabilities. Derivative financial instruments
have been used to hedge interest rate and currency risks on the
Group’s loan portfolio.

Apart from the fair value of derivative financial instruments, cur-
rent liabilities fall due for payment less than one year after the
end of the financial year. Other payables predominantly comprise